Public Document Pack
Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 18th September,
2012
at 9.30 am

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Mrs Blatchford (Chair)
Councillor Claisse

Councillor Cunio

Councillor L Harris

Councillor Lloyd

Councillor Shields

Councillor Smith

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Pat Wood

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Planning and Sustainability

Paul Nichols

Tel: 023 8083 2553

Email: paul.nichols@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Panel deals with various planning
and rights of way functions. It
determines planning applications and is
consulted on proposals for the draft
development plan.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members
of the public may address the meeting
about any report on the agenda for the
meeting in which they have a relevant
interest.

Members of the public in attendance at
the meeting are advised of the process
to be followed.

Southampton City Council’s Seven
Priorities
eMore jobs for local people

eMore local people who are well
educated and skilled

oA better and safer place in which to
live and invest

eBetter protection for children and
young people

eSupport for the most vulnerable people
and families

eReducing health inequalities

eReshaping the Council for the future

Smoking policy — The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

Mobile Telephones — Please turn off your
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.

Fire Procedure — In the event of a fire or other
emergency a continuous alarm will sound and
you will be advised by Council officers what
action to take.

Access — Access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make any
necessary arrangements.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2012/13

2012 2013
29 May 2012 15 January 2013
26 June 19 February
24 Jul
[...]
ning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above
address, attached.



ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 10:40 AM TO 11:15 AM

7 27 BLENHEIM GARDENS, SO17 3RN /12/00906/FUL

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above
address, attached.

ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 11:15 AM AND 11:50 AM

8 161 MIDDLE ROAD SO19 8PH /12/00871/R3CFL

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above
address, attached.

ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 11:50 AM TO 12:15 PM

9 100-102 EAST STREET /11/01624/FUL

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above
address, attached.

MAIN AGENDA ITEMS

10 STREET NAMING - FORMER ORDNANCE SURVEY SITE, ROMSEY ROAD

Report of the Head of Planning and Sustainability seeking approval of the street
name 'Colby Street' for the new housing development under construction on the
former Ordnance Survey site, Romsey Road, attached.

Monday, 10 September 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



Agenda ltem 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 AUGUST 2012

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Except Minute 50) (Chair), Cunio, Fitzhenry

40.

41.

42.

(Except Minutes 45-56), L Harris, Shields, Smith and Thomas (Except
Minutes 51-56)

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Panel noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Lloyd and Councillor
Claisse and that Councillor Thomas and Councillor Fitzhenry were in attendance as
nominated substitutes respectively in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

R
[...]
UNCTION OF BROWNHILL WAY AND LOWER BROWNHILL ROAD
12/00596/FUL

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address. (Copy of the report circulated with the
agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

Erection of 14 two-storey houses (12 x three bedroom and 2 x two bedroom) with
associated parking, vehicular access from Lower Brownhill Road and space for a
children's play area.

Ms Lamb (Agent), Ms Mallinson and Ms Horse (objecting) (Local Residents) were
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that although the numbering of the Recommendations
within the report was inaccurate, the wording of the Recommendations was correct.
The presenting officer also reported an update to Recommendation 1 (i) as set out
below:

(i) Financial contributions towards site specific transport improvements in the vicinity of
the site, including the provision of the public footpath as shown on the submitted
drawings, and appropriate highway warning signs in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted
LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the adopted SPG relating to Planning Obligations
(August 2005 as amended).

RESOLVED to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report and subject to the following
amended condition.

RECORDED VOTE
FOR: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Cunio, L Harris, Fitzhenry and Smith
AGAINST: Councillors Shields and Thomas

Amended Condition

APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction
[Performance Condition]

All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of;

Monday to Friday 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00a
[...]
 that the word “of” should be inserted after “diverting”.

RESOLVED to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report and subject to the following
additional condition.

RECORDED VOTE

FOR: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, L Harris, Shields
AGAINST: Councillor Cunio

ABSTAINED: Councillors Smith and Thomas

Additional Condition

21. APPROVAL/PERFORMANCE CONDITION — Ecological mitigation package

Before the development commences, the developer shall design and submit a package
of ecological mitigation measures to the local planning authority for its approval in
writing. Once approved those measures shall be fully implemented before any of the
housing hereby approved is first occupied, unless any alternative phasing of such
works is agreed in correspondence with the local planning authority.

Reason:

To mitigate for the loss of wildlife habitat on this site in accordance with Policies SDP7
(i) and SDP12 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006 and Policy
CS22 of the City of Southampton Local Development Framework Core Strategy
(January 2010).

LAND TO THE REAR 6 AND 7 CRANBURY TERRACE SO14 0LH12/00440/FUL

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address. (Copy of the report circulated with the
agenda and appended to the signed minutes)

Application for variation of condition 22 of planning permission (Ref 11/01945/FUL) to
increase the maximum number of residents allowed to occupy any of the units from 4 to
5.

-42 -



49.

50.

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reason set out below.

RECORDED VOTE
FOR: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Cunio, L Harris, Shields and Thomas
ABSTAINED: Councillor Smith

Reason for refusal

Harmful to residential amenity

Were a Class C4 use of each property consented to be implemented, the resulting
[...]
nt [Pre-commencement
condition]

Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority making provision for a
Construction Method Statement (CMS) for the development. The CMS shall include
details of: (a) parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors; (b) loading and
unloading of plant and materials; (c) storage of plant and materials, including cement
mixing and washings, used in constructing the development; (d) treatment of all relevant
pedestrian routes and highways within and around the site throughout the course of
construction and their reinstatement where necessary; (e) measures to be used for the
suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course of construction; (f) details of
construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and, (g) details of how noise emanating from the site
during construction will be mitigated. The approved CMS shall be adhered to throughout
the development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning
authority.

Reason:
In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, neighbouring

9



residents, the character of the area and highway safety.

08. APPROVAL CONDITION - Amenity Space Access [performance condition]

The garden areas shown on the plans hereby approved, and pedestrian access to it, shall
be made available as amenity space prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby
permitted and shall be retained with access to it at all times for the use of the occupiers of
the development .

Reason:
To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the approved
dwellings.

09. APPROVAL CONDITION - Parking and Access [pre-occupation condition]
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved both the access to the site
and the parking spaces for the development shall be provided in accordance with the
plans hereby approved. The parking shall be retained 
[...]
d 15.09.1959
Erection of house and garage
1535/W2 Refused 31.01.1978
Erection of detached house on land adjacent to property
1569/W30 Conditionally Approved 22.04.1980
Erection of single storey extension and garage at rear
06/00023/FUL Conditionally Approved 06.03.2006
Construction of detached dwelling with detached garage
06/00735/FUL Conditionally Approved 07.11.2006

Retention of gates and canopy structure at existing access in the western boundary.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

jyn-oa'dpjdesuoo mmm
yn-oo dpjdedsouoo@olipnis 8
0L0L€€08€C0 1

puluue|d g ubissp
3daouod

Append

ziogdy o eV @ 0szh:) 08
EENEN]
0 uoisiney +0'9%0/210 :oN Bumesqg
Mo ueld uoneso] 5 oo, , , | | !
:Aq pedosy b :Bumelq l 08 09 oy 0z
Mo £q umeiq JU82saI) Yuequaals) / ofoig

ue|d uoneoo| pasodoud

¥

‘peonpoidal aq JouuEd pue ASAING 8OUBUPIQ B} JO
90U0I| pajiWI| By} Japun paonpoidai si Buimelp a)is ay L

‘Buiuueld p ubisag

1deouo) Aq pauiejas si Buimelp siyy jo Jybukdoo ay
*uoIONISU0D

21099 8)IS U0 PaWLILUOD 8q 0} SazIs ||e ‘sesodind
Buluueld ueyy Jayjo Joy Buimelp ay) wouy 8|ess Jou og

:S9J0N

2102'60°50 umoys uoiedo| pasodoid 2
2102°20°90 uoneoddy Buiuuelq q
z1oz'90°CL SjuaWIWOoD uoneolddy-aid Y

ajeqg 190N | A8y

ue|d uoieoo| Bunsixa




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 18 September 2012
Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:
Poor Clares Colettines Convent, Bracken Lane

Proposed development:

Application for reserved matters approval (relating to layout, scale, appearance and
landscaping) for redevelopment of the site to provide 40 dwellings (6 flats, 2
maisonettes and 32 houses)

Application 12/01132/REM Application type REM
number
Case officer Jenna Turner Public speaking 15 minutes

time
Last date for 241012 Ward Shirley
determination:
Reason for Major Application with | Ward Councillors | Clir Mead
Pane
[...]
tten specifications (including cultivation and other operations
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant
sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where appropriate;

iii. details of any proposed boundary treatment; and

iv. a landscape management scheme.

Plans and particulars of the reserved matters shall be carried out as approved.

REASON
To ensure a satisfactory form of development

04.APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping Implementation [performance condition]

The hard and soft landscaping works pursuant to Condition 3 (above) shall be carried out in
accordance with the details approved in the above planning condition. The works shall be
carried out before any of the development is occupied or in accordance with a timescale
which has been agreed in writing with the local planning authority prior to the
commencement of development.

REASON:
To ensure that the works are carried out as approved in the interests of the visual amenities
of the area.

05.APPROVAL CONDITION - Details of External Materials - Samples [pre-commencement
condition]

No development shall take place until details (and samples where required) of the materials
to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development including all
external fixtures, fittings, facing brickwork, render, window frames and mortar and details of
window and doorway reveals have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details.

REASON:
In the interests of ensuring that the new development is constructed in accordance with the
submitted details and to secure a harmonious form of development.

06.APPROVAL CONDITION- Arboricultural Method Statement [pre-commencement
condition]

No operation in connection with the development hereby permitted shall commence on site
until a site specific Arboricultural Method Statement in respect of the protection of th
[...]
Schedule 2 of the Order,
shall be carried out without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON
In order to protect the amenities of the locality and to maintain a good quality environment
and in order to ensure that sufficient private amenity space remains to serve all dwellings.

16.APPROVAL CONDITION - Foul and Surface Water Disposal [pre-commencement
condition]

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved full details of the means of
foul and surface water disposal shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for
approval in writing. The development shall proceed in accordance with the agreed details.

REASON
To prevent adverse impacts on the existing infrastructure in the area.

17.APPROVAL CONDITION - Construction Method Statement [pre-commencement
condition]

Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority making provision for a Construction
Method Statement (CMS) for the development. The CMS shall include details of: (a) parking
of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors; (b) loading and unloading of plant and
materials; (c) storage of plant and materials, including cement mixing and washings, used in
constructing the development; (d) treatment of all relevant pedestrian routes and highways
within and around the site throughout the course of construction and their reinstatement
where necessary; (e) measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout
the course of construction; (f) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and, (g) details
of how noise emanating from the site during construction will be mitigated. The approved
CMS shall be adhered to throughout the development process unless agreed otherwise in
writing by the local planning authority.

REASON:
In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, neighbouring
residents, the character of the 
[...]
ately sized retail units within the city centre, and in the interests
of providing residential accommodation within the city (in accordance with the
aspirations of policies REI4 of the Local Plan and CS4 of the Core Strategy), the
inability to meet a 20% reduction in CO2 emissions is not judged to have sufficient
weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions have
been allied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in
accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.

Policies - SDP1, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9 and REI4 of the City of Southampton Local
Plan Review (March 2006) and CS3, CS13, CS16, CS19 of the Local Development
Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010).

Appendix attached

1 | Development Plan Policies \ \




Recommendation in Full

1. Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission
subject to

A. No additional comments raising new material planning considerations being
received following the notification of the application as a departure from the local
plan;

B. The completion of an undertaking by the Senior Manager - Property,
Procurement and Contract Management under S.106 to secure:

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the
adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the adopted SPG relating to Planning
Obligations (August 2005 as amended).

ii. A financial contribution towards strategic transport projects for improvements
in the wider area as set out in the Local Transport Plan and appropriate SPG/D.

iii. Financial contributions towards the open space improvements required by the
development in line with Polices CLT5, CLT6 of the City of Southampton Local Plan
Rev
[...]
 Jedeq ueyn, sue|d sojeoss
pajulid Jo sieeh Og| eoe|dal 0} papuajul puB ‘S}9|INO0 |EO0| WO} SBSSAUISN] ||BWS PUE SISWNSUOD 0}
a|qejieae buiddew ss|eos ebie| pejeisusb Jendwoo jo uonelsy sy 8y} 0} paldde sweu puelg sy

uejdiedng

‘sish|leue




‘suoljeAlesqo uonenbuel) oijepoab oy Ainjua) @61 PIW By} [jun pesn sem juswnisul

ay) pue ‘Aep sy Jo adA} siy} Jo uonejuswnysul uoisoald Ybiy Jo Ypusz ay) pejusssids JuswNAsUl
s,uspswey ‘(eAoqe 58s) uspswey 8ssar Wolj 1§/ L sunp b2 U0 (8)ljoposy) B) Juswiniisu) JenoJio
abue|, e Jo 8ouBUPIQ 40 pieog ay) Aq eseyoind ey} 0} pajep si AeANg soUBUPIQ JO uondsoul ayl
Juiod e je sjoslqo Juelsip Aq pepusigns sejbue sinsesaW Yoiym SjusNsul ||e o) UsAIb sweu ay |

a)ljopoay |

"SUOI}E)S JUB)SID Je SI8)awoln||s)

9Y}) USBM}SQ SUOIEDIUNWIWIOD B210A JO} PASN 8q PINOD S8lousNbal) SWOoS ‘SeAeM Olpes pasn
sjuswiainseau sy} souls ‘saoue)sip Buojl Jeno Bupjiom usym jey) sbejueape sy) pey Jsjowoln||e}
dYL ‘suonosuuod d)epoab [BUUBYD SSOID Ul PUB ‘SBIS| UIBUHOU PUB LIB)SeM USIJ0oS au) Se yons
Spue|s| 210Ys}o Juejsip pue pue|uiew, ay) usemlaq suoldsuuod Ul Aenolued pue ‘uiejug jesio)

Jo uonejnBuel-ay B} JO UOIEILIBA PUB ‘0) SUOISUB)X® Jo Yed se ssoue)sip Buoj Jo JuswaInsesw Ul




Street naming - Ordanance Survey, Romsey Road Appendix 2

e “

| {Gre I
2 2 b2
o -
o
2 %
ta
= Yo B O
5 %
tment Gard
@ Y .
Q) Lt @3 :
| O ¢
=z @ 'C}:‘
ES
2
| L o 2
o
o
) William Roy Building (Ef)

ﬁ;
)
1]

Scale : 12500 Dataits Septermber 2012

Coown ooy ight All ights esarwed. Southempton City Council 1000129879 2004 .

L]

oot

CITY £




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 7 Greenbank Crescent /12/01038/OUT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Poor Clares Colettines Convent, Bracken Lane /12/01132/REM
	Apppendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 27 Blenheim Gardens, SO17 3RN /12/00906/FUL
	8 161 Middle Road SO19 8PH /12/00871/R3CFL
	9 100-102 East Street /11/01624/FUL
	10 Street Naming - Former Ordnance 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 47 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Claisse, Cunio, L Harris, Lloyd, 
Shields (Except Minutes 57-60) and Smith 

 
57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 August 2012 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

58. 7 GREENBANK CRESCENT /12/01038/OUT  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Erection of 3x 4-bed detached houses with associated parking and cycle/refuse storage 
(Outline application seeking approval for access, appearance, layout and scale) 
 
Mr McDermott (Agent), Ms Hardwick (objecting) (Residents Association) and Mrs Mizon 
(objecting) (Local Resident) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported corrections to the following paragraphs in the report: 
 

• 1.2 “were constructed after 1975” should read “were constructed after 1950”. 

• 5.11 and 5.23 “access points” should read “access point”. 

• 6.3.2 “The gaps between the properties vary between 1.4 and 1.9 metres ….” 
Should read “The gaps between the properties vary between 1.6 (34-32) and 3.2 
(30-28) to 8 metres (28-26)…” 

 
It was also noted that an amended existing site plan had been received showing 1 
vehicular access; that a Bat Survey (12/09/12) had been submitted; and that the SCC 
Ecologist raises no objection subject to an additional informative to remind the applicant 
to contact a licensed bat worker should bats be encountered at the demolition stage. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
RECORDED VOTE 
FOR:  Councillors Claisse, Cunio, L Harris, Smith 
AGAINST: Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
1. REFUSAL REASON – Design & Character 
The proposed redevelopment of 7 Greenbank Crescent with three dwellings, in the 
manner proposed, is considered to be a discordant form of development that would 
harm the established pattern of development that prevails within the area.  The 



 

 

- 48 - 
 

proposals, by reasons of their design, siting, spatial characteristics (including a 
proposed back garden that does not achieve either the 10m depth set out in the 
Council’s standards or that of its neighbours) and building-to-plot relationships 
(between themselves and their neighbours) and their subsequent residential density 
would exhibit a characteristic that significantly differs from the prevailing pattern of 
development.  Furthermore, the exclusion of garden land from the Government’s 
definition of previously developed land (as contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2011)), and the subsequent shift in emphasis for housing delivery, makes 
the principle of the proposed development on this mature garden harder to justify.  
Taken together, these factors are considered to be symptomatic of an overdevelopment 
of the site which would harm the character of the area.  As such, the development 
would prove contrary to the provisions of policies CS4 and CS13 (1) (11) of the adopted 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) as supported by “saved” 
policies SDP7 and SDP9 (i) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006) and the guidance as set out in the Council’s approved Residential Design 
Guide SPD (September 2006) (namely, sections 2.1, 2.3.14, 3.1, 3.2, 3.7.7, 3.7.8, 3.8, 
3.9, 3.10.2 and 3.11.3). 
 

59. POOR CLARES COLETTINES CONVENT, BRACKEN LANE /12/01132/REM  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Application for reserved matters approval (relating to layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping) for redevelopment of the site to provide 40 dwellings (6 flats, 2 
maisonettes and 32 houses) 
 
Mr Oldfield (Agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that 2 additional letters had been received and an 
additional condition should be added: 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Construction Method Statement [pre-
commencement condition] 
Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority making provision for a 
Construction Method Statement (CMS) for the development.  The CMS shall include 
details of: (a) parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors; (b) loading 
and unloading of plant and materials; (c) storage of plant and materials, including 
cement mixing and washings, used in constructing the development; (d) treatment of all 
relevant pedestrian routes and highways within and around the site throughout the 
course of construction and their reinstatement where necessary; (e) measures to be 
used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course of construction; (f) 
details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; (g) details of how noise emanating from 
the site during construction will be mitigated; and (h) details of signage explaining 
the need to keep Bracken Lane and Chalfont Court free from construction 
vehicles.  The approved CMS shall be adhered to throughout the development process 
unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning authority.  
 



 

 

- 49 - 
 

REASON:  
In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, 
neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions in the report and subject to the 
following additional condition. 
 
Additional condition 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION – Access to Shirley Pond Park 
There shall be no new accesses (pedestrian or otherwise) formed in the southern 
boundary between the development hereby approved and Shirley Pond Park. 
 
REASON: 
In the interests of retaining the site’s biodiversity and reducing the potential for real or 
perceived crime that could arise by additional openings being created into the park. 
 

60. 27 BLENHEIM GARDENS, SO17 3RN /12/00906/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Erection of a 2-storey side and rear extension 
 
Mr Kimber (Applicant), Ms Dale, Mr Cole (objecting) (Local Residents) and Councillor 
Norris (objecting) (Ward Councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reason set out below. 
 
RECORDED VOTE 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, Cunio, L Harris, Lloyd 
AGAINST:  Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Smith 
 
Reason for Refusal 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 
The proposal, by means of its excessive height and depth in proximity with the common 
boundary, relates poorly to the neighbouring properties and would adversely affect the 
residential amenities currently enjoyed by neighbouring occupiers, in terms of the 
creation of an overbearing form of development. Therefore, the scheme is contrary to 
Policies SDP1(i), SDP7(i)(v) and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (2006), policy CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (January 2010) and the provisions of the Residential 
Design Guide. 



 

 

- 50 - 
 

 
61. 161 MIDDLE ROAD SO19 8PH /12/00871/R3CFL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Installation of a Temporary Modular Three Classroom Building for 5 years, Following 
Demolition of the Existing Caretaker House. 
 
Mr Todd (Applicant), Mr Gill (Applicant) and Mr Langley (objecting) (Local Resident) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported one amendment to the report in paragraph 2.1 as the 
children being provided with classroom accommodation were not from across the city 
and he reported an additional condition be added: 
 
05.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping & means of enclosure detailed plan 
[Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Notwithstanding the submitted details before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted, which 
includes:  
i. proposed finished treatment of the proposed replacement soft play area, 

including any hard surfacing materials passing through that area, structures and 
ancillary objects; 

ii. planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities; 

iii. an accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to be lost 
shall be replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis unless 
circumstances dictate otherwise); 

iv. details of any proposed means of enclosure to that replacement play area; and 
v. a landscape management scheme. 
 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall 
be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from 
the date of planting.  
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme for the replacement play area shall be 
carried out prior to first occupation of the temporary school building or during the first 
planting season following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. 
The approved scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 
years following its complete provision. 
 
Reason: 
To provide for a suitable replacement play area to that being lost, to improve the 
appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the interests of 
visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to the 



 

 

- 51 - 
 

local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning 
Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report and subject to 
the following additional condition. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
06.  PERFORMANCE CONDITION - Deliveries restriction and construction method 
statement 
Before development commences a statement setting out the management of 
construction operations shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The statement shall include detailed plans specifying the areas to be used for 
contractor's vehicle parking and plant; storage of building materials, and any excavated 
material, huts and all working areas required for the construction of the development 
hereby permitted.  No deliveries of construction materials or equipment or removal of 
demolition materials shall take place between the following times Mondays to Fridays - 
08.30 to 09.15 hours and 14.30 to 15.30 hours. The statement shall set out the means 
by which the construction operations shall be managed to conform to these 
requirements and the arrangements for complaints about the construction operation to 
be received, recorded and resolved. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the agreed statement.  
 
REASON 
To safeguard children at Sholing Infants School and other abutting/nearby schools and 
colleges. 
 

62. 100-102 EAST STREET /11/01624/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Conversion Of The Mezzanine Space (Class A1/A3) To Create An Additional 6 Flats (3 
X Two-Bed And 3 X One-Bed). 
 
The presenting officer reported amendments to the following paragraphs in the report: 
 

• Recommendation 1 B should read “The completion of a S.106 to secure: “ 

• Recommendation 1 iii should read “Financial contributions towards the open 
space improvements required by the development in line with Polices CLT5, 
CLT6 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), Policy CS25 
of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the adopted SPG relating to 
Planning Obligations (August 2005 as amended). 

 
RESOLVED unanimously to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report and subject to 
the following additional condition. 
 



 

 

- 52 - 
 

Additional Condition 
 
13. APPROVAL CONDITION – Sustainability Measures (Pre-commencement 
Condition)  
No development shall take place until the applicant has provided to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval in writing a report assessing the feasibility of incorporating a 
green roof, green wall or other additional retro fit energy minimisation, renewable 
energy or low carbon technologies to the building. If feasible, the report shall include an 
action plan detailing how these measures will be integrated into the development.  The 
approved scheme shall then be provided in accordance with these details prior to the 
first occupation of the development hereby granted consent.   
 
REASON: 
To ensure the development minimises overall demand for resources and is compliant 
with the City of Southampton Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 
2010) policy CS20 and the City of Southampton Local Plan (March 2006) saved 
policies SDP13 and SDP6. 
 

63. STREET NAMING - FORMER ORDNANCE SURVEY SITE, ROMSEY ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Sustainability seeking 
approval of the street name 'Colby Street' for the new housing development under 
construction on the former Ordnance Survey site, Romsey Road.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Panel considered the name “Colby Street” and the reasons given in the report. 
 
The presenting officer reported the necessity to name a second street. 
 
RESOLVED  

(i) that the name “Colby Street” be approved for the new housing development 
on the former Ordnance Survey site, Romsey Road;  and; 

(ii) to delegate authority to the Planning and Development Manager to approve 
the naming of a second street.   

 
 


